consequence deferred tax of £722,000 has been provided on the balance at 1 January and 30 June 2004. In addition, the capitalisation of

development costs has led a reduction in the historic charge to the income statement and requires the creation of a deferred tax liability.

The liability at 1 January 2004 was £297,000 reducing by £33,000 during the period to £264,000 at 30 June 2004.

1 January Movement 30 June

2004 2004

Deferred tax liability

UK GAAP deferred tax liabilities 128 (20) 108

Revaluation reserve tax liability 722 – 722

Capitalised development costs liability 297 (33) 264

Set off of tax (354) – (354)

Total 793 (53) 740

Notes to the Interim Report
continued

11Rotork
Interim Report 2005

Notes to the Interim Report
continued

12 Rotork
Interim Report 2005

6. Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued)

g) Other payables

Under UK GAAP dividends are accounted for once proposed but IFRS only reports dividends as a charge to the accounts once paid. Reversal of

the proposed dividend has reduced other payables by £4,487,000. Together with the £2,933,000 transfer in respect of UK GAAP employee

benefits noted above this accounts for the £7,420,000 reduction in other payables.

Income statement Effect of

Previous transition

Notes GAAP to IFRS IFRS

Revenue 66,829 – 66,829

Profit from operations a, c, h, j 13,346 525 13,871

Net financial income j 390 (13) 377

Profit before tax 13,736 512 14,248

Tax expense i (4,616) 35 (4,581)

Net profit for the year 9,120 547 9,667

Basic earnings per share 10.5p 0.6p 11.1p

Diluted earnings per share 10.4p 0.6p 11.0p

h) Employee share schemes

The Group applied IFRS2 to its active share based payment arrangements at 1 January 2004 except for those granted before 7 November 2002

and not vested by date of transition or 1 January 2005. The effect of accounting for equity settled share based payment transactions at fair value

is to increase profit from operations by £33,000. The increase in profit reflects the reversal of provisions made under UK GAAP for the Long-Term

Incentive Plan offsetting the charges for the option and Save As You Earn schemes.